grant application and acceptance award with New York State Office of General
Services, 5 Empire Plaza, Suite No. 2836, Albany, New York 12242 on behalf
of Veterans Services. Said funding, under Section 359 of the Executive Law, is
in a minimum amount of eight thousand five hundred twenty-nine dollars
($8,529.00); effective April 1, 2015 through March 2016.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#5

RESOLUTION NO. 15-250
(July 14, 2015)

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of Human Services Committee:
CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH

WYOMING COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION ON BEHALF OF

[...]

contract with Wyoming County Community Action, 6470 Route 20A, Suite 1,
Perry, NY 14530 on behalf of Wyoming County Office for the Aging. Said
contract is for senior employment services to Wyoming County residents age 55
and older in an amount not to exceed eighteen thousand four hundred eleven
dollars ($18,411.00); effective July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

#6

RESOLUTION NO. 15-251
(July 14, 2015)

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of Human Services Committee:
CHAIRMAN/COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SERVICES AUTHORIZED

[...]

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A NEW YORK STATE OFFICE
OF COMMUNITY RENEWAL GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, The County of Wyoming wishes to apply for a grant from
the New York State Office of Community Renewal, Economic Development
Program, in a minimum amount of two hundred eleven thousand dollars
($211,000.00) that will be used to provide financial assistance to the Wyoming
County Rural Arts Initiative; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Chairman of this Board of Supervisors,
with the approval of the County Attorney, is hereby authorized and directed, as

[...]

Inter-Municipal Cooperative Agreement with the GLOW Solid Waste
Management Committee, Genesee County Building 2, 3837 West Main Street
Road, Batavia, NY 14020 to carry out GLOW Solid Waste pharmaceutical and
household hazardous waste collection programs and services in the amount of
eighteen thousand one hundred seven dollars ($18,107.00) per year not to
exceed thirty-six thousand two hundred fourteen dollars ($36,214.00) in two (2)
years; effective January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2017.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#13

RESOLUTION NO. 15-257
(July 14, 2015)

By Mr. Leuer, Chairman of Planning Committee:

[...]

approval of the County Attorney is hereby authorized and directed to award a
bid and sign a contract with Conroy Motor Corp. on behalf of Wyoming County
Fire and Building Code Enforcement. Said bid award is for the purchase of a
four-wheel drive, four cylinder, four door, 2016 Ford Escape SUV in an amount
not to exceed twenty-four thousand one hundred seventy-eight dollars
($24,178.00).

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

There was a motion by Mr. Davis, T/Covington, to combine resolutions #15
through #17. A voice vote was taken and all voted aye.

#15

RESOLUTION NO. 15-259

[...]

application and acceptance award with New York State Unified Court System, 92
Franklin Street, 3rd Floor, Buffalo, NY 14202 on behalf of Buildings and
Grounds (Co. Bldgs.). Said funding is for cleaning, minor repairs and
maintenance of the Wyoming County Court Facility (Contract #C300358) in an
amount not to exceed sixty-five thousand two hundred five dollars $65,205.00);
effective April 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#17

RESOLUTION NO. 15-261
(July 14, 2015)

By Mr. Davis, Chairman of Public Works Committee:

RESOLUTION NUMBER 14-280 AMENDED

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 14-280 entitled, “CHAIRMAN

[...]

with Department of Veterans Affairs, WNY Healthcare System, 3495 Bailey
Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14215 on behalf of the Wyoming County Community
Health System. Said contract is to provide blood draw/phlebotomy services for
VA patients in a minimum amount of one hundred thirty thousand one hundred
four dollars ($130,104.00) (revenue contract); effective July 1, 2015 through
June 30, 2020.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#21

RESOLUTION NO. 15-265
(July 14, 2015)

By Mr. Kushner, Chairman of the Finance Committee:

JANIS COOK APPOINTED COUNTY AUDITOR

BE IT RESOLVED, That Janis Cook, 6 East Court Street, Warsaw,